

No. 13-471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UWE ANDREAS JOSEF ROMEIKE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

*On Petition to the United States Court of Appeals for
the Sixth Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
AND AMICUS BRIEF OF ALLIANCE
DEFENDING FREEDOM AND
SCHULUNTERRICHT ZU HAUSE E.V.
(SCHUZH) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

ROGER KISKA	BENJAMIN W. BULL
DANIEL LIPSIC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Alliance Defending Freedom	Alliance Defending Freedom
Landesgerichtsstraße 18/10	15100 N. 90th Street
1010 Wien, Austria	Scottsdale, AZ 85051
+43 1 904 9555	(480) 444-0020
	bbull@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE**

The Alliance Defending Freedom (ADF) and Schulunterricht zu Hause e.V., (Schuzh) petition the Court for leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE JURISPRUDENCE OF THE ECHR IS COUNTER TO ITS UNDERLYING AUTHORITY AND THE GROWING TREND TOWARD HOME EDUCATION	4
A. Protocol 1, Article 2 of the Convention Supports Parents Rights to Home Education Their Children.....	6
B. Article 8 of the Convention Supports Parents’ Rights to Home Educate Their children.....	10
1. Precluding Home Education Cannot Properly Be Prescribed by Law.....	12
2. Precluding Home Education Cannot Be a Legitimate Aim.....	13
3. Precluding Home Education Is Not Necessary in a Democratic Society.	14

II. COMPARATIVE EUROPEAN JURIS- PRUDENCE SUPPORTS THE RIGHT OF PARENTS TO HOME EDUCATION THEIR CHILDREN.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

European Court of Human Rights Cases:

<i>Airey v. Ireland</i> , § 33, Series A no. 32 (ECHR, 9 October 1979)...	11
<i>Arrowsmith v United Kingdom</i> , 3 EHRR 218 § 69 (1978)	9
<i>Arthur and Anna Wiens v. Germany</i> , No. 7908/10 (ECHR, rejected 13 September 2011).....	2
<i>Bayatyan v. Armenia</i> , No. 23459/03, [G.C.] §§ 50-70 (ECHR, 7 July 2011).....	16
<i>Busekros v. Germany</i> , No. 31963/06 (ECHR, rejected 4 March 2010).....	2
<i>Campbell and Cosans v. the United Kingdom</i> , No. 48, (ser. A) at § 36: CDE, 1986 (ECHR, 25 February 1982).....	8-9
<i>Dojan v. Germany</i> , No. 319/08 (ECHR, rejected 13 September 2011).....	2
<i>Eduard and Rita Wiens v. Germany</i> , No. 8152/10 (ECHR, rejected 13 September 2011).....	2
<i>Elshiedt v. Germany</i> , No. 20957/09 (ECHR)	2

<i>Elsholz v. Germany</i> , 13 July 2000, Report of Judgments and Decisions 2000-VIII, § 43.....	16
<i>Ezelin v. France</i> , (ser. A) No. 152, § 56 (ECRH, 26 April 1991). ...	13
<i>Folgero and Others v. Norway</i> , No. 15472/02 (ECHR, 29 June 2007)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Case of Gäfgen v. Germany</i> , No. 22978/05, § 73 [Grand Chamber] (ECHR, 1 June 2010).....	3
<i>Glass v. the United Kingdom</i> , No. 61827/00, §§ 74-83, ECHR 2004-II	11
<i>Golder v. the United Kingdom</i> , No. 4451/70 (ECHR, 1975)	3
<i>Handyside v. the United Kingdom</i> , (ser. A) No. 24, § 49 <i>et seq</i> (ECHR, 30 September 1976).	14
<i>Case of Hasan and Eylem Zengin v. Turkey</i> , No. 1448/04 (ECHR, 9 October 2007).....	5
<i>Heinrich and Irene Wiens v. Germany</i> , No. 8155/10 (ECHR, rejected 13 September 2011).....	2
<i>Himmelstrand v. Sweden</i> , No. 212/70 (ECHR)	2

<i>Johansson v. Sweden</i> , No. 68996/13 (ECHR)	2
<i>Kjeldsen, Busk Madsen and Pederson v. Denmark</i> , Nos. 5095/71, 5920/72, 5926/72, § 52 (ECHR, 7 December 1976)	7
<i>Konrad and Others v. Germany</i> , No. 35504/03 (ECHR, 1 September 2006).....	4-5
<i>Metropolitan Church of Bessarabia and Others v. Moldova</i> , 13 December 2001, Reports 2001-XII, § 109: JDI 2002.....	12-13
<i>Case of Mouvement Raëlien Suisse v. Switzerland</i> , No. 16354/06 [Grand Chamber] (ECHR, 13 July 2012).....	3
<i>Nitecki v. Poland</i> , No. 65653/01 (ECHR, 21 March 2002).....	11
<i>Odièvre v. France</i> [Grand Chamber], No. 42326/98, § 42, ECHR 2003-III.....	11
<i>Olsson v. Sweden</i> , (ser. A), No. 130 § 61f (ECHR, 24 March 1998).....	12
<i>Pentiacova and Others v. Moldova</i> , No. 14462/03, ECHR 2005-.....	11

Roche v. the United Kingdom [GC], No. 32555/96, § 162, ECHR 2005-X	11
<i>Sentges v. the Netherlands</i> , No. 27677/02 (ECHR, 8 July 2003)	11
<i>Soering v. the United Kingdom</i> , No. 14038/88, 7 July 1989, [1989] ECHR 14	15
<i>Sunday Times v. the United Kingdom</i> , Series A, No. 30 § 49 <i>et seq</i> (ECHR, 26 April 1979).....	12, 14
<i>Case of Svyato-Mykhaylivska Parafiya v.</i> <i>Ukraine</i> , No. 77703/01, § 116 (ECHR, 14 June 2007).....	14
<i>SW v. the United Kingdom</i> , (Ser. A) No. 335-B, § 36 (ECHR, 22 November 1995)	12
<i>Tyler v. the United Kingdom</i> , No. 5856/72 (ECHR, 1978)	4
<i>United Communist Party of Turkey and Others</i> <i>v. Turkey</i> , 30 January 1998, Reports 1998-I, § 57.	15
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Convention on the Rights of the Child (New York, 20 Nov. 1989) 1577 U.N.T.S. 3, 28 I.L.M. 1448 (1989)	16-18

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (Rome, 4 Nov. 1950), 312 E.T.S. 5 (last amended 1998)	<i>passim</i>
F. Sudre, <i>Droit International et Europeen des droits de l'homme</i> , PUF, Droit fundamental, 1999	13
Home School Legal Defense Association, http://www.hslda.org/research/default..asp	6
Home School Legal Defense Association, http://www.nheri.org/NHERI-Research.html	18
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (New York, 16 Dec. 1966) 993 U.N.T.S. 3	16, 18
P.-M Dupuy and L. Boisson de Charzounes, “Article 2”, in L.E. Pettiti, E. Decaux and P.H. Imbert (eds.), <i>La Convention europeenne des Droites de l'Homme</i> , Economica, 2nd ed., 1999	7
UN General Assembly, Implementation of General Assembly Resolution 60/251 of 15 March 2006 Entitled “Human Rights Council”, Report of the Special Rapporteur on the right to education, Vernor Muñoz, Addendum, Mission to Germany, A/HRC/4/29/Add. 3.....	19-20
